CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting
June 18, 2019

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR MAY 2019

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972,
a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI)
Annual Conference
Minneapolis, Minnesota

United States Patent and Trademark Office
Patent and Trademark Resource Centers Program
Alexandria, Virginia

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Play Your Way to Literacy Through STEM and Musical Madness!
Huron, Ohio

Information Today
Computers in Libraries
Washington, D.C.

Best Buy
Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference
San Diego, California

Ohio Excels
Workforce and Education Conference
Columbus, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness
Twinsburg, Ohio

Government Documents Roundtable of Ohio (GODORT of Ohio)
Spring Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

Ohio History Connection
Ohio History Day
Delaware, Ohio

Ohioana Library
Ohioana Book Festival
Columbus, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Gripes, Grumbles, and Grievances: Improving Labor Relations
Cleveland, Ohio

Association of College and Research Libraries
Annual Conference
Cleveland, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop
Stow, Ohio

DATE

3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019

4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019

4/16/2019 - 4/17/2019

3/25/2019 - 3/28/2019

4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019

5/16/2019

4/4/2019

5/17/2019

4/27/2019

4/27/2019

5/9/2019

4/11/2019 - 4/13/2019

5/16/2019
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TRUSTEE/STAFF

MEMBER

James Benson

James Bettinger

Tawana Campbell

Melissa Canan

Michael Dalby

Michael Dalby

Jaime Declet

Sarah Dobransky

Sarah Dobransky

Nicholas Durda

Maria Estrella

Pamela Eyerdam

Patricia Fullmer

REPORT C

AMOUNT

1,314.96

1,986.47

221.20

1,158.66

1,172.43

160.08

33.47

167.04

147.32

314.14

2.03

519.00

15.00



ITEM

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System

Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness

Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Escape Rooms from Scratch
Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
A Day for Public Service
Cleveland Heights, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop
Stow, Ohio

Ohio Library Council
Community Engagement at Your Library
Columbus, Ohio

Case Western Reserve University
Data Days CLE
Cleveland, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop
Stow, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop
Stow, Ohio

Avon Lake Public Library
Adapted Storytime Meeting
Avon Lake, Ohio

Best Buy

Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference

San Diego, California

Detroit Hispanic Development Corporation
Best Buy Teen Tech Center Grand Opening
Detroit, Michigan

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI)
Annual Conference
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI)
Annual Conference
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Libraries for the Blind and Physically Handicapped
2019 Midland/Northern Conference
New York City, New York

State Library of Ohio
Ohio State School for the Blind Art Show
Columbus, Ohio

Cleveland State University
Public Management Academy
Cleveland, Ohio

DATE

4/4/2019

3/7/2019

5/8/2019

5/16/2019

5/15/2019

4/15/2019

5/16/2019

5/16/2019

5/9/2019

4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019

3/26/2019

3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019

3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019

4/8/2019 - 4/10/2019

4/25/2019

5/15/2019 - 2/19/2020
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TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Alison Guerin

Libby Hampton

Rhonda Henderson

Allison Kennedy

Alexandra Kmiecik

Nathanial Krieger

Jennifer Moncayo

Sandra Nosse

Ronald Palka-Roman

Jill Pappenhagen

Jill Pappenhagen

John Pas

Hilary Prisbylla

William Reed

William Reed

Oliver Reyes

AMOUNT

33.99

45.18

15.00

15.00

379.15

40.00

15.00

15.00

25.81

111.16

185.60

1,050.42

1,176.34

1,293.22

146.16

2,700.00



ITEM

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
A Day for Public Service
Cleveland Heights, Ohio

Ohio Valley Group of Technical Services Librarians
Annual Conference
Lexington, Kentucky

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System

DATE

5/8/2019

5/12/2019 - 5/14/2019

4/4/2019

Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness

Twinsburg, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
A Day for Public Service
Cleveland Heights, Ohio

Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI)
Annual Conference
Minneapolis, Minnesota

Ohio Library Council
Legislative Day
Columbus, Ohio

Ohio Valley Group of Technical Services Librarians
Annual Conference
Lexington, Kentucky

Ohio Digitization Interest Group
March Meeting
Columbus, Ohio

Northeast Ohio Regional Library System
Directors' Retreat: Steps to Stress-Free Leadership
Perrysville, Ohio

TOTAL

FUND

General

Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled
Lockwood Thompson

CLEVNET

Thompson

TOTAL

5/8/2019

3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019

4/9/2019

5/12/2019 - 5/14/2019

3/26/2019

5/22/2019 - 5/23/2019

TRUSTEE/STAFF
MEMBER

Reginald Rudolph

Barbara Satow

Rosa Simone

Benjie Smith

Megan Trifiletti

Felton Thomas

Erin Valentine

Amia Wheatley

Robin Wood

SUMMARY
MAY YEAR TO DATE
$7,004.32 $35,975.79
1,439.38 $1,439.38
4,686.47 $10,086.47
4,787.63 $6,631.31
0.00 $2,442.16
$17,917.80 $56,575.11
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$

AMOUNT

15.00

831.38

32.60

15.00

1,245.91

318.62

805.88

174.58

20.00

17,917.80



