CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Board Meeting

June 18, 2019

REPORT ON CONFERENCE AND TRAVEL EXPENDITURES FOR MAY 2019

In accordance with Board Policy adopted by resolution on November 29, 1972, a description of Conference and Travel Expenditures is submitted.

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI) Annual Conference Minneapolis, Minnesota	3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019	James Benson	1,314.96
United States Patent and Trademark Office Patent and Trademark Resource Centers Program Alexandria, Virginia	4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019	James Bettinger	1,986.47
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Play Your Way to Literacy Through STEM and Musical Madness! Huron, Ohio	4/16/2019 - 4/17/2019	Tawana Campbell	221.20
Information Today Computers in Libraries Washington, D.C.	3/25/2019 - 3/28/2019	Melissa Canan	1,158.66
Best Buy Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference San Diego, California	4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019	Michael Dalby	1,172.43
Ohio Excels Workforce and Education Conference Columbus, Ohio	5/16/2019	Michael Dalby	160.08
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness Twinsburg, Ohio	4/4/2019	Jaime Declet	33.47
Government Documents Roundtable of Ohio (GODORT of Ohio) Spring Meeting Columbus, Ohio	5/17/2019	Sarah Dobransky	167.04
Ohio History Connection Ohio History Day Delaware, Ohio	4/27/2019	Sarah Dobransky	147.32
Ohioana Library Ohioana Book Festival Columbus, Ohio	4/27/2019	Nicholas Durda	314.14
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Gripes, Grumbles, and Grievances: Improving Labor Relations Cleveland, Ohio	5/9/2019	Maria Estrella	2.03
Association of College and Research Libraries Annual Conference Cleveland, Ohio	4/11/2019 - 4/13/2019	Pamela Eyerdam	519.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop Stow, Ohio	5/16/2019	Patricia Fullmer	15.00

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness Twinsburg, Ohio	4/4/2019	Alison Guerin	33.99
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Escape Rooms from Scratch Cuyahoga Falls, Ohio	3/7/2019	Libby Hampton	45.18
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System A Day for Public Service Cleveland Heights, Ohio	5/8/2019	Rhonda Henderson	15.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop Stow, Ohio	5/16/2019	Allison Kennedy	15.00
Ohio Library Council Community Engagement at Your Library Columbus, Ohio	5/15/2019	Alexandra Kmiecik	379.15
Case Western Reserve University Data Days CLE Cleveland, Ohio	4/15/2019	Nathanial Krieger	40.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop Stow, Ohio	5/16/2019	Jennifer Moncayo	15.00
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Early Literacy 101: An Ohio Ready-to-Read Workshop Stow, Ohio	5/16/2019	Sandra Nosse	15.00
Avon Lake Public Library Adapted Storytime Meeting Avon Lake, Ohio	5/9/2019	Ronald Palka-Roman	25.81
Best Buy Teen Tech Center and Clubhouse Network Annual Conference San Diego, California	4/8/2019 - 4/12/2019	Jill Pappenhagen	111.16
Detroit Hispanic Development Corporation Best Buy Teen Tech Center Grand Opening Detroit, Michigan	3/26/2019	Jill Pappenhagen	185.60
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI) Annual Conference Minneapolis, Minnesota	3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019	John Pas	1,050.42
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI) Annual Conference Minneapolis, Minnesota	3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019	Hilary Prisbylla	1,176.34
Libraries for the Blind and Physically Handicapped 2019 Midland/Northern Conference New York City, New York	4/8/2019 - 4/10/2019	William Reed	1,293.22
State Library of Ohio Ohio State School for the Blind Art Show Columbus, Ohio	4/25/2019	William Reed	146.16
Cleveland State University Public Management Academy Cleveland, Ohio	5/15/2019 - 2/19/2020	Oliver Reyes	2,700.00

ITEM	DATE	TRUSTEE/STAFF MEMBER	AMOUNT
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System A Day for Public Service Cleveland Heights, Ohio	5/8/2019	Reginald Rudolph	15.00
Ohio Valley Group of Technical Services Librarians Annual Conference Lexington, Kentucky	5/12/2019 - 5/14/2019	Barbara Satow	831.38
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Critical Conversations Conference: Mental Health Awareness Twinsburg, Ohio	4/4/2019	Rosa Simone	32.60
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System A Day for Public Service Cleveland Heights, Ohio	5/8/2019	Benjie Smith	15.00
Customers of SirsiDynix Users Group (COSUGI) Annual Conference Minneapolis, Minnesota	3/25/2019 - 3/27/2019	Megan Trifiletti	1,245.91
Ohio Library Council Legislative Day Columbus, Ohio	4/9/2019	Felton Thomas	318.62
Ohio Valley Group of Technical Services Librarians Annual Conference Lexington, Kentucky	5/12/2019 - 5/14/2019	Erin Valentine	805.88
Ohio Digitization Interest Group March Meeting Columbus, Ohio	3/26/2019	Amia Wheatley	174.58
Northeast Ohio Regional Library System Directors' Retreat: Steps to Stress-Free Leadership Perrysville, Ohio	5/22/2019 - 5/23/2019	Robin Wood	20.00
TOTAL			\$ 17,917.80

SUMMARY

FUND	MAY	YEAR TO DATE	
General	\$7,004.32	\$35,975.79	
Library for the Blind and Physically Disabled	1,439.38	\$1,439.38	
Lockwood Thompson	4,686.47	\$10,086.47	
CLEVNET	4,787.63	\$6,631.31	
Thompson	0.00	\$2,442.16	
TOTAL	\$17,917.80	\$56,575.11	